

16.05.2025
Item Nos.04 & 05
Court No.11
Avijit Mitra

**CPAN 314 of 2025
in
WP.CT 88 of 2017**

**Biswabhusan Nandi
- Versus -
Ms. Geeta Singh Rathore & ors.**

with

WPCT 177 of 2017

**Union of India & ors.
-Versus-
Biswa Bhusan Nandi**

Mr. Debashis Sinha,
Ms. Sharmistha Dhar,
Mr. Rishav Ray,
Mr. Bijayananda Bhowmik,
Mr. Arpan Majhi
... for the petitioner
Mr. Ravi Ranjan Kumar
.... for the contemnors

The present contempt application has been preferred alleging violation of an order dated 3rd October, 2024 passed in a writ petition being WP.CT 88 of 2017.

Mr. Sinha, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that no steps have been taken towards compliance of the order.

However, Mr. Kumar, learned advocate appearing for the alleged contemnors submits that all necessary steps have been initiated towards compliance of the order and he prays for some more time so that the retirement benefits can be disbursed to the petitioner in terms of the order

dated 3rd October, 2024. Let a copy of the memo dated 15th May, 2025, as produced, be kept on record.

In view thereof, list the matter for further consideration on 27th June, 2025.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)