

D/L  
Item No. 02  
11.07.2025  
KOLE

**CPAN 314 of 2025**  
**In**  
**WP.CT 88 of 2017**

**Biswabhusan Nandi**  
**-Vs.-**  
**Ms. Geeta Singh Rathore & Ors.**

**With**  
**WPCT 177 of 2017**

*Mr. Debashis Sinha,*  
*Ms. Sharmistha Dhar,*  
*Mr. Rishav Ray,*  
*Mr. Bijayananda Bhowmik,*  
*Mr. Arpan Majhi,*

*... for the petitioner/applicant.*

*Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee,*  
*Mr. Ravi Ranjan Kumar,*

*... for the contemnors/respondents.*

When the matter last appeared before this Court on 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2025, it was assured on behalf of the alleged contemnors that all necessary steps have been initiated towards compliance of the order and some more time was prayed for so that the retirement benefits can be disbursed to the petitioner in terms of the order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2024.

Mr. Sinha, learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner/applicant submits that in spite of such assurance all the benefits have not been disbursed till date.

Mr. Bhattacharjee, learned Advocate appearing for the alleged contemnors, however, submits that an amount towards leave encashment has been disbursed in favour of the petitioner/applicant and that expeditious steps are being taken towards the disbursement of all the other remaining

benefits. He, accordingly, prays for two weeks time for compliance of the order.

In view of such submission, as a last chance, the matter is adjourned.

List the matter for further consideration in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

It is made clear that in the event the order of this Court is not complied with in the meantime, this Court would be constrained to direct personal appearance of the alleged contemnors.

**(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**