

5 - 7
12.09.2025
Ct. No. 11
rrc

CPAN 314 of 2025
in
WPCT 88 of 2017
with
RVW 173 of 2025
with
CAN 1 of 2025
in
WPCT 177 of 2017

Ms. Sharmistha Dhar
Mr. Bijayananda Bhowmik
Mr. Arpan Majhi

..... For the petitioner

Mr. Indrajit Dasgupta
Mr. Madhu Jana

**..... For the applicants/petitioners/
Union of India**

Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Ranjan Kumar

..... For the alleged contemnors

Mr. Bhattacharjee, learned senior advocate appearing for the alleged contemnors submits that the order as passed by this Court, has been substantially complied with. In support of such contention, he has drawn our attention to the averments made in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the supplementary affidavit. Let the supplementary affidavit, as filed, be kept on record.

From the said supplementary affidavit it appears that on 25th June, 2025 Leave Encashment amount, Central Government Group Insurance Scheme Benefit had been disbursed. On 8th August, 2021, the DCRB Benefits and the arrears of pension and arrear of Fixed Medical Allowance (FMA) had also been disbursed.

It further appears that an amount of ₹11,91,279/- in respect of arrear salary had been disbursed vide Voucher dated 24th July, 2025. A copy of the said supplementary affidavit has been handed over to the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner in Court today and as such, today, he is not in a position to confirm as to whether the said amount as detailed in the supplementary affidavit, had already been disbursed in favour of the petitioner.

Mr. Bhattacharjee further submits, upon instruction, that expeditious steps would be taken by the alleged contemnors towards disbursement of the remaining benefits.

In view thereof, list the matter further consideration under the heading 'To Be Mentioned' in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 28th November, 2025.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)